The Company did not grant any stock option to the Company’s key management personnel.

As at 31 December 2024, the Company did not have any outstanding loans or advances to key
management personnel, and had not given any guarantees for the benefit of any key management
personnel.2

25.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISKS
MANAGEMENT

The Group is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of borrowings. The key
financial risks include market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The management of the risks referred
to above is carried out by the Directors.

The Group’s principal financial liabilities include: borrowings, trade payables, and other financial
liabilities. The Group has no derivative transactions.

The Group’s financial assets include: cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, long-term
deposits, investments in joint ventures and associates, financial assets carried at amortized cost and
financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss.

The following sections provide details regarding the Group’s exposure to the above-mentioned
financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

2  The ultimate beneficiary owner is not considered a key management personnel

7 3C O N S O L I D AT E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  – Y 2 0 2 4

Investment properties – land for development sensitivity

IN EUR '000 Change Current

Value

Change

Changes in rent rates  -200 Bps -100 Bps +100 Bps +200 Bps

Investment property (86.000) (48.000) 892.000 40.000 78.000

Investments in
associates and joint
ventures

(6.982) (3.491) 235.341 3.491 6.983

Investments in financial
assets (2.280) (1.140) 25.959 1.140 2.280

Provisions  6.900  4.140 (73.312) (2.760) (5.520)

Borrowings carried at
fair value through profit
or loss

 2.836  1.418 (95.589) (1.418) (2.836)

Deferred tax liabilities 18.000 10.360 (159.460) (7.860) (15.720)

TOTAL NAV CHANGE (67.527) (36.713) 32.593 63.187

IN EUR '000 Change
Current

Value

Change

Changes in
development costs  -200 Bps -100 Bps +100 Bps +200 Bps

Investment property 54.000 27.000 892.000 (35.000) (62.000)

Investments in
associates and joint
ventures

4.961 2.389 235.341 (2.389) (4.961)

Investments in financial
assets 1.620 780 25.959 (780) (1.620)

Provisions (2.760) (1.380) (73.312) 2.760 4.140

Borrowings carried at
fair value through profit
or loss

(2.015) (970) (95.589) 970 2.015

Deferred tax liabilities (10.280) (5.140) (159.460) 7.420 12.560

TOTAL NAV CHANGE 45.526 22.679 (27.019) (49.866)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of the changes in market trends and prices. These risks include mainly the interest rate risk
and currency risk but also the risk in changes in rent rates and development costs.

The below tables present the sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2024 of:

	‐ Investment properties – land for development and other related assets and liabilities as described

in the notes above for the most significant inputs - being rent rates, yield and development costs;

	‐ Completed investment properties – for the most significant inputs being rent rates and yield;

	‐ Value of rights assigned by controlling parties in relation to the banking investment – for the most

significant inputs being the yield.

7 4 I A P  M A N AG E M E N T  R E P O RT

Completed investment properties sensitivity

Value of rights assigned by controlling parties in relation to the banking investment

IN EUR '000 Change Current

Value

Change

Changes in rent rates  -200 Bps -100 Bps +100 Bps +200 Bps

Investment property (663) (362) 41.607 302 603

Deferred tax 166 90 (1.818) (75) (151)

TOTAL (497) (272) 39.789 227 452

IN EUR '000 Change Current

Value

Change

Changes in yield -50 Bps -25 Bps +25 Bps +50 Bps

 Investments in financial
assets 12.905 6.161 167.510 (5.645) (10.829)

IN EUR '000 Change Current

Value

Change

Changes in yield  -50 Bps -25 Bps +25 Bps +50 Bps

Investment property 5.789 2.653 41.607 (2.412) (4.583)

Deferred tax (1.447) (663) (1.818) 603 1.146

TOTAL 4.342 1.990 39.789 (1.809) (3.437)

IN EUR '000 Change Current

Value

Change

Changes in yield  -50 Bps -25 Bps +25 Bps +50 Bps

Investment property 393.000 183.000 892.000 (174.000) (334.000)

Investments in
associates and joint
ventures

51.450 24.255 235.341 (21.866) (41.711)

Investments in financial
assets 16.800 7.920 25.959 (7.140) (13.620)

Provisions (30.360) (13.800) (73.312) 13.800 26.220

Borrowings carried at
fair value through profit
or loss

(20.895) (9.850) (95.589) 8.880 16.940

Deferred tax liabilities (80.300) (37.100) (159.460) 36.000 68.840

TOTAL NAV CHANGE 329.695 154.425 (144.326) (277.331)

7 5C O N S O L I D AT E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  – Y 2 0 2 4

All other financial instruments carrying amount approximates their fair value at the end of the
reporting date.

Capital management

The Group's objective when managing capital is to safeguard continuity and maintain healthy capital
ratios to support its business and provide adequate return to shareholders through continuing growth.

The Group sets the amount of capital required on the basis of annual business and long-term
operating plans which include capital and other strategic investments.

The funding requirement is met through a combination of equity, other long-term and short-term